



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 542/2025 & CRL.M.A. 38368/2025

THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF ENFORCEMENT,

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
with Mr. S V Raju, Additional
Solicitor General, Mr. Zoheb Hossain,
Special Counsel for ED, Mr. Vivek
Gurnani, Mr. Samrat Goswami, Mr.
Hitarth Raja, Mr. Harsh Paul Singh
and Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Panel
Counsels for ED.

versus

SMT. SONIA GANDHI @ EDVIGE ALBINA ANTONIA MAINO
AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Sushil Bajaj, Mr. Kanishka
Singh, Ms. Tarannum Cheema, Mr.
Mohd Shahrukh, Ms. Alka Chojar and
Mr. Aashish Chojar, Advocates for R-
1.

Mr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi and Mr.
Mr. RS Cheema, Sr. Advocates with
Ms. Tarannum Cheema, Mr.
Kanishka Singh, Mr. Prasanna S., Mr.
Sumit, Mr. Nikhil Bhalla, Advocates
for R-2.

Mr. Sushil Bajaj, Mr. Mohd
Shahrukh, Ms. Alka Chojar, Mr.
Aashish Chojar and Mr. Akshay
Nagarajan, Advocates for R-3.

Mr. Prashanth Chandra Sen, Sr.
Advocate along with Mr. Kuber



Boddh, Mr. Satyantana Chandra and Mr. V.S. Dubey, Advocates for R-4. Mr. Pramod Kumar Dubey, Senior Advocate with Mr. Gautam, Khazanchi, Mr. Kushank Sidhu, Mr. Vaibhav Dubey, Mr. Rupraj Banerjee, Ms. Satyam Sharma, Ms. Muskan Sharma, Ms. Aditi Kukreja, Mr. Yash Saxena, Mr. Samarth Panwar and Mr. Parth Kaushal, Advocates for R-6.

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
20.04.2026

%

1. List on 25.05.2026 at 02:30 PM.
2. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 20, 2026/zp